

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 493 of 2016****Nand Kumar Verma *versus* Nand Lal Verma****Order on Board**

25/03/2026	<p>Mr. Somnath Verma, Counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Heard on the question of admission.</p> <p>The Appeal is admitted for hearing on the following substantial question of law :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Whether the learned First Appellate Court was justified in reversing the finding of the learned Trial Court regarding plaintiffs' title as absolute owner of the suit property on the basis of the registered sale deed dated 20.04.1987 (Ex. P-1) executed by Parvati Singh in his favour.2. Whether the learned First Appellate Court committed an error of law in shifting the onus upon the plaintiff to prove the

Jyoti	<p>benami nature of sale?</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents, on payment of process fee within a period of 10 days.</p> <p>List the case for final hearing in the weekly list in due course.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (BIBHU DATTA GURU) Judge</p>
-------	--